

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
TINA M. FOSTER, GITANJALI S. GUTIERREZ,
SEEMA AHMAD, MARIA LAHOOD,
RACHEL MEEROPOL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH,
President of the United States;
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,
LTG Keith B. Alexander, Director;
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
Porter J. Goss, Director;
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Michael Chertoff, Secretary;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Robert S. Mueller III, Director;
JOHN D. NEFROPONTE
Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants.

Case No. 06-cv-313

Judge Gerard E. Lynch

Magistrate Judge Kevin N. Fox

ECF Case

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION
COMMITTEE, ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
JAPAENSE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE, LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN
AMERICAN CITIZENS, AND UNITED FOR PEACE AND JUSTICE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* FOR LEAVE TO FILE MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP), American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee (ADC), Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund (AALDEF), Japanese American Citizens League (JACL), League of United Latin American Citizens (LULAC), and United for Peace and Justice (UFPJ), by their attorneys the Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law

(Jonathan Hafetz, Esq.), move to participate in the above-captioned matter as *amici curiae*. These organizations will move to participate as *amici curiae* based upon the reasons set forth below and in the proposed Memorandum of Law of *Amici Curiae* National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee, Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund, Japanese American Citizens League, League of United Latin American Citizens, and United for Peace and Justice in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment filed herewith.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE CHURCH COMMITTEE REVEALED HOW DECADES OF
 WARRANTLESS ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE ERODED THE
 CONSTITUTIONAL FREEDOMS OF CIVIL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
 AND OTHER AMERICANS, DEMONSTRATING THE NEED FOR
 NEW LEGISLATION TO PREVENT FURTHER
 ABUSES.....5

 A. For Decades, Intelligence Agencies Spied On Law-Abiding
 Americans In The Name Of National Security.....5

 B. The NSA’s History Highlights The Dangers Of Warrantless
 Surveillance.....12

 C. The Church Committee Demonstrated The Need For New
 Legislation To Prevent More Abusive Surveillance.....16

 II. FISA WAS ENACTED TO ELIMINATE WARRANTLESS
 SURVEILLANCE BY THE NSA AND OTHER INTELLIGENCE
 AGENCIES TO PREVENT FURTHER ABUSES.....17

 III. THE SECRET NSA PROGRAM CIRCUMVENTS FISA AND THE
 INTER-BRANCH CHECKS AND BALANCES DESIGNED TO
 PREVENT ABUSIVE SURVEILLANCE.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....6

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)20

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 494 (1987).....21

Morales v. TWA, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....20

NAACP v. Alabama ex. rel Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....22

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....22

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....17

United States v. Belfield, 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....17

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....18

18U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f).....18

18 U.S.C. § 2516.....18

18 U.S.C. § 2518.....18

18 U.S.C. § 2520.....18

47 U.S.C. § 605(a).....5

50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(3).....18

50 U.S.C. § 1809.....18

50 U.S.C. § 1809(a)(1).....18

50 U.S.C. § 1810.....18

50 U.S.C. § 1811.....19

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....19

Emergency Detention Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 83-831, Title II, §§ 101-16, 64 Stat. 987, 1019 (Sept. 23, 1950).....8

Exec. Order No. 12,333, § 1.12(b), *reprinted in* 50 U.S.C. § 40112

Foreign Surveillance Act of 1978 (“FISA”), Pub. L. 95-511, Title I, 92 Stat. 1796 (1978).....passim

Intelligence Authorization Act for FY1993, Pub. L. No. 102-496, § 705.....	12
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 Pub. L. No. 90-351, Title III, 82 Stat 211.....	18
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 218, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	20

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048.....	19
Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book II), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)	passim
Senate Select Comm. To Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, Supplementary Detailed Staff Reports on Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans (Book III), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976).....	passim
S. Rep. No. 95-604 (I), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N 3904.....	17, 18, 20

Other Authorities

James Bamford, <i>Body of Secrets: Anatomy of the Ultra-Secret National Security Agency</i> (2002).....	14
Lowell Bergman et al., <i>Spy Agency Data After Sept. 11 Led F.B.I. to Dead Ends</i> , N.Y. Times, at A1. (Jan. 17, 2006).....	13
David Cunningham, <i>There’s Something Happening Here: The New Left, The Klan, and FBI Counterintelligence</i> (2004).....	15
Loch K. Johnson, <i>America’s Secret Power: The CIA in a Democratic Society</i> (1989).....	12, 13
Mark M. Lowenthal, <i>Intelligence: From Secrets to Policy</i> (2000).....	12
National Security Council Directive No. 9, December 29, 1952, <i>at</i> < http://www.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/NSAEBB/NSAEBB23/02-16.htm >.....	12
Press Briefing by Attorney General Alberto Gonzales and General Michael Hayden, Principal Deputy Director for National Intelligence (Dec. 19, 2005), <i>at</i> < http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/12/20051219-1.html >.....	14

James Risen, *State of War: The Secret history of the CIA and the Bush Administration* (2006).....15

Ellen Schrecker, “Immigration and Internal Security: Political Deportations During the McCarthy Era,” 60 *Science and Society* 393 (1996-1997).....9

Lawrence D. Sloan, “Echelon and the Legal Restraints on Signals Intelligence: A Need for Reevaluation,” 50 *Duke L.J.* 1467 (2001).....12

See L. Britt Snider, “Recollections from the Church Committee’s Investigation of NSA,” at <www.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/NSAEBB/NSAEBB178/surv18.pdf>.....15

Paul Wolf, COINTELPRO: The Untold American Story, Report Presented to U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights Mary Robinson at the World Conference Against Racism in Durban, South Africa by members of the Congressional Black Caucus, September 1, 2001, at <<http://www.icdc.com/~paulwolf/cointelpro/coinwcar3.htm>>10
